WIGAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

FOOTPATH ATHERTON NO. 71 – TEMPORARY DIVERSION ORDER NOTICE OF EXTENSION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Secretary of State for Transport, in exercise of the powers under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, has extended the above Order.

The effect of the extension will be to prohibit any person, except upon the direction or with the permission of a Police Officer, until 22nd December 2025 or until the completion of the work, whichever occurs sooner, from using Atherton No. 71, from Point A as shown on the Order Map at grid reference 367015 402470 from its junction with Bee Fold Lane to Point B as shown on the Order Map at grid reference 367730 402489 at its junction with Millers Lane, for a distance of approximately 718 metres in an easterly direction.

An alternative route is available from Point A on the Order Map in a southerly direction down Bee Fold Lane for approximately 125 metres to its junction with public footpath Atherton No. 70 as shown on the Order Map at Point D, then easterly along public footpath Atherton No. 70 for a distance of approximately 765 metres to Point C on the Order Map at its junction with Millers Lane, then north along Millers Lane for a distance of approximately 186 metres to Point B on the Order Map

The Order is necessary to enable development to take place and safeguard the public. The Order map be requested, please email D.Birchall@wigan.gov.uk if necessary.

Dated this 12th day of October 2023

Mr. A. Clarke, Director - Finance & Legal, Town Hall, Library Street, Wigan, WN1 1YN